

IN THE INTERMEDIATE COURT OF APPEALS OF WEST VIRGINIA

ICA EFiled: Feb 06 2023
03:34PM EST
Transaction ID 69082998

No. 22-ICA-141

C.S.,

Plaintiff below, Petitioner,

v.

CHRISTOPHER MICHAEL JENSEN, et al.,

Defendants Below, Respondents

**RESPONDENTS WHITCOMB, WRYE, AND NAEGLE'S
RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO PETITIONER'S BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF APPEAL**

Thomas J. Hurney, Jr. (WVSB No. 1833)
Blair E. Wessels (WVSB No. 13707)
JACKSON KELLY PLLC
P.O. Box 553
Charleston, WV 25322
Telephone: (304) 340-1000
Fax: (304) 340-1050
thurney@jacksonkelly.com
blair.wessels@jacksonkelly.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 1

 A. The 2013 *Doe-I* Litigation..... 1

 B. The 2019 Arbitration..... 2

 C. The Current Litigation 4

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 7

III. STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT..... 8

IV. ARGUMENT 8

 A. Petitioner’s appeal is deficient because his Notice of Appeal did not identify the relevant order upon which his appeal is based. 9

 B. The circuit court correctly denied Petitioner’s Rule 59(e) motion because Petitioner merely reasserted arguments that were previously rejected. 10

 C. The circuit court did not err in granting the Respondents’ motions to dismiss. 12

 1. The Arbitration Agreement precludes Petitioner’s claims..... 12

 2. Petitioner’s claims are barred by *res judicata*..... 16

V. CONCLUSION 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Adkins v. Gatson,
218 W. Va. 332, 333, 624 S.E.2d 769, 770 (2005)..... 16

Campbell v. CSX Transportation, Inc.,
No. 17-1034, 2019 WL 4257173, at *3 n.8 (W. Va. Sept. 9, 2019)..... 9

Dan Ryan Builders, Inc. v. Nelson,
230 W. Va. 281, 737 S.E.2d 550 (2012)..... 13

Forshey v. Jackson,
222 W. Va. 743, 747, 671 S.E.2d 748, 752 (2008)..... 14

Harrison v. Burford,
No. 2:11-CV-00700, 2012 WL 2064499, at *5 (S.D.W. Va. June 7, 2012)..... 17

Jane Doe-1 v. Corp. of President of The Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-day Saints,
239 W. Va. 428, 440, 801 S.E.2d 443, 455 (2017)..... 5

McGowan v. Timberline Ass'n, Inc.,
No. 19-0403, 2020 WL 1243271, at *1 (W. Va. Mar. 13, 2020) 9

Mey v. Pep Boys-Manny, Moe & Jack,
228 W. Va. 48, 56, 717 S.E.2d 235, 243 (2011)..... 9, 10, 11, 12

Mountaineer Fire & Rescue Equip., LLC v. City Nat'l Bank of W. Virginia,
244 W. Va. 508, 854 S.E.2d 870, 876 (2020)..... 14

Richardson v. Church of God Int'l,
No. 1:13-21821, 2014 WL 4202619, at *3 (S.D.W. Va. Aug. 22, 2014)..... 18

Rules

W. Va. R. App. P. 10(d)..... 10

W. Va. R. App. P. 19 8

W. Va. R. App. P. 21 8

W. Va. R. App. P. 5(b)..... 9

W. Va. R. Civ. Pro. 56(f) 14
